Decision No. 87713 AUG 161977

ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Investigation into the Need and Requirements for a General Order Governing Standards of Telephone Service to be Furnished by Telephone Utilities in the State of California.

Case No. 9353

## SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER

Ordering Paragraph No. 4 of Decision No. 80082 provides as follows:

"4. The Commission's staff shall organize a committee composed of staff members and representatives of telephone utilities in California, said committee to review results flowing from the General Order adopted herein and, as the committee deems appropriate and necessary, to present recommendations to the Commission for the revision, modification or change of the General Order adopted herein. The first report of said committee shall be made to the Commission not later than July 1, 1973, and annually thereafter, until further order."

Since Decision No. 80082 was issued, on May 18, 1972, a number of staff-utility meetings have been held. However, at this point, it does not appear that mandatory annual meetings serve any useful purpose and that this requirement could be terminated without adverse effects. Should the need arise for any further review or discussion of G.O. 133, either the staff or any telephone utility can initiate additional staff-utility meetings.

The Commission finds that the need for annual meetings of the G.O. 133 review committee no longer exists. If further discussion of G.O. 133 is deemed necessary, either the staff or telephone utility may initiate a committee meeting.

IT IS ORDERED that Decision No. 80082 is modified as follows:

- 1. Ordering Paragraph No. 4 is modified to discontinue the requirement for annual meetings and reports of the G.O. 133 review committee.
- 2. In all other respects Decision No. 80082 shall continue in full force and effect.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after the date hereof.

Dated at Sen Francisco, California, this //- the day of AUGUS? , 1977.

William Grunne of

Commissioners